and that the aggregate marks secured in Paper-I and Paper-II would be 

calculated and considered, for the purpose of cutoff marks and declaration 

of the result of the candidates to sit for the Main Examinations. In Para-

17, an averment has been made that on scrutiny of the results, it has been 

found that 156 (One Hundred Fifty-Six) candidates whose total marks 

after tabulation of Paper-I and Paper-II, were less than the marks obtained 

by some of the writ petitioners, were permitted to sit for the Main 

Examinations held on 18.01.2020.  It has also been brought on record that

[...]

the respondents had decided to amend the method of selection whereby 

they introduced minimum qualifying marks of 35% in Paper-II and that 

the aggregate marks secured in Paper-I and Paper-II would be 

calculated and considered for the purpose of cutoff marks. (ii) 156 (One 

Hundred Fifty-Six) candidates whose total marks after tabulation of 

Paper-I and Paper-II, were less than the marks obtained by some of the 

writ petitioners, were permitted to sit for the Main Examinations held on 

18.01.2020.  (iii) though the advertisement had proclaimed that the